## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:	
Adopt Resolution Commending Nancy Tracy,	)
Monterey County Deputy Sheriff, Upon Her Retirement	)

WHEREAS, Nancy Jungclaus Tracy was hired by the Monterey County Sheriff's Office under the command of Sheriff D.B. "Bud" Cook on March 26, 1990. She has been with the department for 25 years. She graduated from the Gavilan Basic Police Academy on July 27, 1990; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Nancy Tracy gained respect in all areas that she worked within the Custody Operations Bureau during her tenure with the Sheriff's Office. Tracy worked in the county jail until September 19, 1992 when she transferred to the Transportation Unit. Follow up five year stints in the Transportation Unit occurred again on August 11, 2001 and September 15, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Deputy Nancy Tracy received several letters of appreciation during her twenty-five year career working for the Monterey County Sheriff's Office as a deputy sheriff. On June 6, 2002, Deputy Tracy received a memorandum of appreciation from Sheriff Sonné as a result of the efforts she displayed during a joint operation which culminated with the arrests of numerous drug offenders and the seizure of significant amounts of illegal drugs and cash. She helped processing thirteen of the fifteen arrestees while displaying a high level of professionalism and cooperative spirit; and

**WHEREAS,** On December 17, 2002 **Deputy Nancy Tracy** received a memorandum of appreciation from Sheriff Sonné for the good work Nancy exhibited in the Transportation Unit during Sgt. Mihu's absence. She was recognized for a job well done, her willingness to take on new assignments, as well as her professionalism; and

WHEREAS, On July 12, 2004, **Deputy Nancy Tracy** received a commendation from Sheriff Kanalakis for her teamwork and dedication exhibited during an inmate riot at the Monterey County Jail which brought a successful conclusion to a dangerous situation. She played a vital role in restoring order to the jail. As a result of her actions, as well as that of her partners, the rioting inmates only suffered minor injuries and no deputies were injured. The outcome may not have been quite the same had it not been for deputies such as herself; and

WHEREAS, On August 31, 2004, **Deputy Nancy Tracy** received a memorandum of appreciation from Sergeant Fabian Barrera for her work while filling in as a temporary Transportation Unit acting supervisor during his absence from work. She was commended for her effective work as a temporary supervisor, as well as for individually being able to accomplish the goals and objectives of the Sheriff's Office while maintaining exceptional work quality; and

WHEREAS, On March 18, 2005, **Deputy Nancy Tracy** received a memorandum of appreciation from Commander Fabian Barrera for her superior effort exhibited while manually

booking numerous arrestees as a result of the CJIS computer system being inoperable. She made a superior effort to foster harmony while getting the job done; and

WHEREAS, over the years, **Deputy Nancy Tracy** has volunteered her off duty time by serving the community in which he lives. She has volunteered her time with the Special Olympics Torch Run several times, has participated in the Office sponsored Christmas Party for Homeless Children as well as assisted with the 10k run benefitting the Monterey Rape Crisis Center.

**NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Nancy Tracy** for 25 years of outstanding public service to the citizens of Monterey County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors wishes her success, health, and